

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

---

**In The  
Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

REHABILITATION CENTER AT  
HOLLYWOOD HILLS, LLC,

*Petitioner,*

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA,  
AGENCY FOR HEALTH CARE ADMINISTRATION,

*Respondent.*

---

---

**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari  
To The Fourth District Court Of Appeal  
For The State Of Florida**

---

---

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

---

GEOFFREY D. SMITH, ESQ.  
SMITH & ASSOCIATES  
*Counsel for Petitioner*  
*Rehabilitation Center at*  
*Hollywood Hills, LLC*  
3301 Thomasville Rd.,  
Ste. 201  
Tallahassee, FL 32308  
T: (850) 297-2006

JULIE W. ALLISON, ESQ.  
JULIE W. ALLISON, P.A.  
*Counsel for Petitioner*  
*Rehabilitation Center at*  
*Hollywood Hills, LLC*  
4601 Sheridan St.,  
Ste. 213  
Hollywood, FL 33020  
T: (305) 428-3093

DOROTHY F. EASLEY,  
MS JD BCS APPEALS  
EASLEY APPELLATE  
PRACTICE PLLC  
*\*\*Lead Counsel for Petitioner*  
*Rehabilitation Center at*  
*Hollywood Hills, LLC*  
1200 Brickell Ave., Ste. 1950  
Miami, FL 33131  
T: (800) 216-6185;  
(305) 444-1599  
E: administration@  
easleyappellate.com  
(primary)  
admin2@easleyappellate.com  
(secondary)  
dfeasley@easleyappellate.com  
(secondary)

June 18, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

|   | Page |
|---|------|
| QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....   | i    |
| STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES.....   | iii  |
| TABLE OF CONTENTS .....   | iv   |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....   | vii  |
| OPINIONS BELOW.....   | 1    |
| STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....  | 1    |
| CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVI-<br>SIONS INVOLVED.....  | 4    |
| INTRODUCTION .....  | 4    |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....  | 7    |
| REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION ...   | 14   |
| I. Refusal to allow the Licensee to discover<br>and offer key rebuttal evidence and re-<br>fusal to consider evidence and argument<br>of causation of the residents' harm, with-<br>out notice of imposed strict liability, de-<br>nied the Licensee the due process to which<br>it was entitled in a licensure revocation<br>proceeding. The decision below affirming<br>those violations conflicts with due process<br>precedent and the laws of the United<br>States ..... | 14   |

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

|   | Page |
|---|------|
| A. The process due the Licensee includes the right to discovery to protect its right to adequately prepare and present rebuttal evidence. Refusal of such discovery deprived the Licensee of due process. The decision affirming that conflicts with due process precedent....  | 18   |
| B. The process due the Licensee included the right to have the issue of causation presented and considered at the hearing. The issue of causation required that the ALJ and the Agency consider the causes of the harm and factors of mitigation. Refusal to do so deprived the Licensee of due process. The decision affirming that conflicts with due process precedent .....   | 29   |
| C. The process due the Licensee included the right to be informed of the issues on which the Agency’s decision would turn and the standard by which those issues would be judged. The imposition of strict liability at the hearing, contrary to the allegations in the administrative complaint and the governing statute, denied the Licensee of these rights. The decision affirming that conflicts with due process precedent on this subject ..... | 33   |
| CONCLUSION.....   | 35   |

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

|   | Page     |
|---|----------|
| APPENDIX  |          |
| Order, District Court of Appeal of the State of<br>Florida, Fourth District (February 13, 2020) ...                     | App. 1   |
| Final Order, State of Florida Agency for Health<br>Care Administration (January 4, 2019) .....                          | App. 2   |
| Order Denying Rehearing, District Court of Ap-<br>peal of the State of Florida, Fourth District<br>(April 2, 2020)..... | App. 118 |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

|  | Page          |
|--|---------------|
| CASES  |               |
| <i>Armstrong v. Manzo</i> , 380 U.S. 545 (1965) .....  | 18            |
| <i>B.K. ex rel. Kroupa v. 4-H</i> , 877 F. Supp. 2d 804<br>(D.S.D. 2012), <i>aff'd</i> , 731 F.3d 813 (8th Cir.<br>2013) .....                   | 15            |
| <i>Bagley v. Rogerson</i> , 5 F.3d 325 (8th Cir. 1993).....  | 19, 20        |
| <i>Bell v. Burson</i> , 402 U.S. 535 (1971) .....  | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Bendix Corp. v. FTC</i> , 450 F.2d 534 (6th Cir.<br>1971).....  | 34            |
| <i>Bowman Transp., Inc. v. Arkansas-Best Freight<br/>Sys., Inc.</i> , 419 U.S. 281 (1974) .....  | 18, 19        |
| <i>Bridlewood Grp. Home v. Ag. for Persons with<br/>Disabs.</i> , 136 So. 3d 652 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App.<br>2013) .....                             | 21, 33        |
| <i>Callendar v. State</i> , 181 So. 2d 529 (Fla. 1966).....  | 3             |
| <i>Carey v. Piphus</i> , 435 U.S. 247 (1978).....  | 15, 33        |
| <i>Chestnut v. Sch. Bd.</i> , 378 So. 2d 1237 (Fla. Dist.<br>Ct. App. 1979).....   | 22, 27        |
| <i>Cleveland Bd. of Educ. v. Loudermill</i> , 470 U.S.<br>532 (1985) .....   | 16            |
| <i>Coe v. Armour Fertilizer Works</i> , 237 U.S. 413<br>(1915).....  | 15, 34        |
| <i>Commissioner of Internal Revenue v. West Pro-<br/>duction Co.</i> , 121 F.2d 9 (5th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> ,<br>314 U.S. 682 (1941) ..... | 19            |



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

|  | Page          |
|--|---------------|
| <i>County of Sacramento v. Lewis</i> , 523 U.S. 833<br>(1998).....   | 14            |
| <i>Cox v. Adm’r U.S. Steel &amp; Carnegie</i> , 17 F.3d 1386,<br><i>opinion modified on reh’g</i> , 30 F.3d 1347 (11th<br>Cir. 1994) ..... | 28            |
| <i>Curran v. Dep’t of the Treasury</i> , 11 M.S.P.R. 597<br>(M.S.P.B. May 25, 1982) .....  | 24            |
| <i>E. Associated Coal Corp. v. Mine Workers</i> , 531<br>U.S. 57 (2000) .....  | 2             |
| <i>Estate of Vazquez v. Avante Grps., Inc.</i> , 880 So.<br>2d 723 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2004).....   | 31            |
| <i>Evans Packing Co. v. Dep’t of Agric. &amp; Consumer<br/>Servs.</i> , 550 So. 2d 112 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App.<br>1989).....                  | 33            |
| <i>Ex Parte Wall</i> , 107 U.S. 265 (1883).....  | 18            |
| <i>Ferris v. Turlington</i> , 510 So. 2d 292 (Fla.<br>1987).....   | 29, 33, 35    |
| <i>Firestone Synthetic Fibers Co. v. NLRB</i> , 374 F.2d<br>211 (4th Cir. 1967).....   | 22            |
| <i>Fisher v. Carrico</i> , 122 U.S. 522 (1887).....  | 2             |
| <i>Fla. v. Thomas</i> , 532 U.S. 774 (2001) .....  | 3             |
| <i>Gandy v. State</i> , 846 So. 2d 1141 (Fla. 2003).....   | 3             |
| <i>Genuine Parts Co. v. Fed. Trade Comm’n</i> , 445<br>F.2d 1382 (5th Cir. 1971).....  | 22            |
| <i>Goldberg v. Kelly</i> , 397 U.S. 254 (1970).....  | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Grannis v. Ordean</i> , 234 U.S. 385 (1914).....  | 16            |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

|   | Page   |
|---|--------|
| <i>Greene v. McElroy</i> , 360 U.S. 474 (1959).....   | 23     |
| <i>Grovey v. Townsend</i> , 295 U.S. 45 (1935), over-<br>ruled in part on other grounds by <i>Smith v.</i><br><i>Allwright</i> , 321 U.S. 649 (1944)..... | 2      |
| <i>Hannah v. Larche</i> , 363 U.S. 420 (1960).....  | 16     |
| <i>Harris v. Forklift Sys.</i> , 510 U.S. 17 (1993).....  | 2      |
| <i>Hatch v. FERC</i> , 654 F.2d 825 (D.C. Cir. 1981) .....  | 19     |
| <i>Hoover v. Ag. for Health Care Admin.</i> , 676 So. 2d<br>1380 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1996).....  | 33     |
| <i>ICC v. Louisville &amp; N.R. Co.</i> , 227 U.S. 88 (1913).....   | 23     |
| <i>In re Herndon</i> , 596 A.2d 592 (D.C. App. 1991).....   | 22     |
| <i>In re Murchison</i> , 349 U.S. 133 (1955).....   | 15     |
| <i>In re Ruffalo</i> , 390 U.S. 544 (1968) .....  | 18     |
| <i>In re Tobin</i> , 628 N.E.2d 1268 (Mass. 1994) .....   | 22     |
| <i>Jenkins v. State</i> , 385 So. 2d 1356 (Fla. 1980).....  | 3      |
| <i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2551 (2015).....   | 2      |
| <i>Joint Anti-Fascist Refugee Committee v. McGrath</i> ,<br>341 U.S. 123 (1951) .....   | 16     |
| <i>Jones Total Health Care Pharmacy, LLC v. Drug</i><br><i>Enf't Admin.</i> , 881 F.3d 823 (11th Cir. 2018) ....  | 20, 28 |
| <i>Kentucky Dep't of Corrections v. Thompson</i> , 490<br>U.S. 454 (1989) .....   | 19     |
| <i>Koon v. Aiken</i> , 480 U.S. 943 (1987) .....  | 2      |
| <i>La Crosse Tel. Corp. v. Wisconsin Employment</i><br><i>Relations Bd.</i> , 336 U.S. 18 (1949) .....  | 2      |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

|  | Page          |
|--|---------------|
| <i>Long v. Gill</i> , 981 F. Supp. 2d 966 (D. Or. 2013).....                                     | 27            |
| <i>Marshall v. Jerrico, Inc.</i> , 446 U.S. 238 (1980).....                                      | 15            |
| <i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976).....  | 16, 27        |
| <i>Maul v. State Bd. of Dental Examiners</i> , 668 P.2d<br>933 (Colo. 1983).....                 | 20, 22, 27    |
| <i>McClelland v. Andrus</i> , 606 F.2d 1278 (D.C. Cir.<br>1979).....                             | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Meis v. Gunter</i> , 906 F.2d 364 (8th Cir. 1990).....  | 20            |
| <i>Memphis Light, Gas &amp; Water Div. v. Craft</i> , 436<br>U.S. 1 (1978).....                  | 18            |
| <i>Mkt. St. Ry. Co. v. R.R. Comm'n of State of Cal.</i> ,<br>324 U.S. 548 (1945).....            | 3             |
| <i>Morgan v. United States</i> , 304 U.S. 1 (1938).....  | 16, 18        |
| <i>Mullane v. Central Hanover Bank &amp; Trust Co.</i> ,<br>339 U.S. 306 (1950).....             | 16, 18, 27    |
| <i>NLRB v. H. E. Fletcher Co.</i> , 298 F.2d 594 (1st Cir.<br>1962).....                         | 34            |
| <i>NLRB v. Johnson</i> , 322 F.2d 216 (6th Cir. 1963).....                                       | 34            |
| <i>NLRB v. Rex Disposables, Div. of DHJ Indus.,<br/>Inc.</i> , 494 F.2d 588 (5th Cir. 1974)..... | 22            |
| <i>NLRB v. Tennsco Corporation</i> , 339 F.2d 396 (6th<br>Cir. 1996).....                        | 19            |
| <i>NLRB v. Valley Mold Co.</i> , 530 F.2d 693 (6th Cir.<br>1976).....                            | 20            |
| <i>Ocasio v. Ashcroft</i> , 375 F.3d 105 (1st Cir. 2004).....                                    | 28            |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

|  | Page       |
|--|------------|
| <i>Ohio Bell Telephone Co. v. Public Utilities Comm'n</i> , 301 U.S. 292 (1937) .....  | 18, 19     |
| <i>Old Chief v. United States</i> , 519 U.S. 172 (1997) .....  | 2          |
| <i>P.S.C. Resources, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 576 F.2d 380 (1st Cir. 1978) .....   | 20         |
| <i>Pac. Gas &amp; Elec. Co. v. F.E.R.C.</i> , 746 F.2d 1383 (9th Cir. 1984).....   | 20         |
| <i>Palko v. Connecticut</i> , 302 U.S. 319 (1937) .....  | 35         |
| <i>Persaud v. State</i> , 838 So. 2d 529 (Fla. 2003) .....   | 3          |
| <i>Pic N' Save, Inc. v. Dep't of Bus. Reg., Div. of Alcoholic Beverages &amp; Tobacco</i> , 601 So. 2d 245 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1992).....   | 33         |
| <i>Pub. Serv. Comm'n of Ky. v. F.E.R.C.</i> , 397 F.3d 1004 (D.C. Cir. 2005) .....   | 19         |
| <i>Reid v. Florida Real Estate Commission</i> , 188 So.2d 846 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1966) .....   | 29, 33     |
| <i>Riddle v. Kemna</i> , 523 F.3d 850 (8th Cir. 2008),<br><i>abrogated on other grounds by Gonzalez v. Thaler</i> , 565 U.S. 134 (2012)..... | 2          |
| <i>Rodale Press, Inc. v. F.T.C.</i> , 407 F.2d 1252 (D.C. Cir. 1968) .....   | 19, 34     |
| <i>Shively v. Stewart</i> , 421 P.2d 65 (Cal. 1966).....   | 22         |
| <i>Sniadach v. Family Fin. Corp. of Bay View</i> , 395 U.S. 337 (1969) .....   | 14, 16, 34 |
| <i>Sw. Airlines Co. v. Transportation Sec. Admin.</i> , 554 F.3d 1065 (D.C. Cir. 2009) .....   | 22         |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

|   | Page      |
|---|-----------|
| <i>Swift &amp; Co. v. United States</i> , 308 F.2d 849 (7th Cir. 1962) .....  | 15        |
| <i>Tasker v. Mohn</i> , 267 S.E.2d 183 (W. Va. 1980) .....                    | 20        |
| <i>United Gas Pipe Line Co. v. FERC</i> , 597 F.2d 581 (5th Cir. 1979).....   | 19        |
| <i>United States v. Abilene &amp; S.R. Co.</i> , 265 U.S. 274 (1924) .....    | 19        |
| <i>Williamson v. United States</i> , 512 U.S. 594 (1994) .....                | 2         |
| <i>Willner v. Comm. on Character &amp; Fitness</i> , 373 U.S. 96 (1963) ..... | 15, 23    |
| <i>Withrow v. Larkin</i> , 421 U.S. 35 (1975) .....                           | 15        |
| <i>Wolff v. McDonnell</i> , 418 U.S. 539 (1974) .....                         | 14        |
| <br>CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS   |           |
| U.S. Const. Amend. V .....  | 4, 14     |
| U.S. Const. Amend. XIV .....  | 4, 14, 31 |
| Fla. Const. Art. V, § 3 .....   | 3         |
| <br>STATUTES  |           |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1257 .....  | 1, 2, 4   |
| Fla. Stat. § 120.57 (2017).....   | 22        |
| Fla. Stat. § 120.574 (2017).....  | 21        |
| Fla. Stat. § 400.022 (2017).....  | 11, 30    |
| Fla. Stat. § 400.023 (2017).....  | 30        |
| Fla. Stat. § 400.102 (2017).....  | 11, 30    |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

|   | Page           |
|---|----------------|
| Fla. Stat. § 400.121 (2017).....  | 11, 21, 30, 33 |
| Fla Stat. § 400.141 (2017) .....  | 11, 30         |
| Fla. Stat. § 408.815 (2017).....  | 11, 30         |
| Laws of Florida, Chap. 2001-45, § 4.....  | 31             |
| RULES AND REGULATIONS   |                |
| Fla. Admin. Code Rule 28-106.206 (2018) .....   | 21             |
| Fla. Admin. Code Rule 28-106.212 (2018) .....   | 21             |
| Fla. Admin. Code Rule 28-106.213 (2018) .....   | 21             |
| OTHER AUTHORITIES   |                |
| <i>Rehab. Ctr. at Hollywood Hills, LLC v. Agency for<br/>Health Care Admin.</i> , No. 4D19-293, 2020 Fla.<br>App. LEXIS 1876, 2020 WL 738277 (Fla. Dist.<br>Ct. App. Feb. 13, 2020) ..... | 1              |
| Order, <i>Rehab. Ctr. at Hollywood Hills, LLC v.<br/>Agency for Health Care Admin.</i> , No. 4D19-293<br>(Fla. Dist. Ct. App. Apr. 2, 2020) .....   | 1              |
